		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 70
	


REGULAR    M E E T I N G			 	   DECEMBER 6, 2 0 1 1
	

	
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott; Alderman Huey Bang, Alderwoman Brooks, Alderman Hall, Alderman Joseph Piernas, Sr., Alderman Robin Rafferty; Malcolm Jones, City Attorney; Chief Dubuisson; Marian Gest, City Clerk  



There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following 
proceedings were had and done.
		

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the addendum.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to open bids for the Fleitas Park tennis courts.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to accept and tabulate the bids to be awarded at a later date.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to award the Pass Christian Elevated Water Storage Tank Repairs to Thweatt Construction, Inc., of Canton, MS., as requested by Bob Escher, P.E.  Exhibit 4

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderwoman Brooks, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of November 15, 2011, Board Meeting.  

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the Certificate of Completion for Alderwoman Brooks, from The Design Symposium.  Exhibit A-2

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Renee Brooks concerning the Oyster Festival, 2012. 

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to table the approval of the 2012 Oyster Festival until the December 20, 2011 meeting to allow Alderwoman Brooks to provide additional information.


Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, hearing from Ken Yeoman and Capt. Pete Furze requesting the City of Pass Christian’s co-sponsorship of the 2012 Leukemia Cup Regatta on July 20-22 and the use of the transient slips and barricades from July 18-23 along with Co-Hosting the Leukemia Cup Kick-Off Party on May 18 which will bring favorable notice and resources to the opportunities of the City.  
*			*			*

	Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to co sponsor the 2012 Leukemia Cup Regatta and  allow the use of City barricades, the use of transient harbor slips and donate $500 which will bring favorable notice and resources to the opportunities of the City.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the letter of resignation (retirement) from Assistant Chief of Police, Thomas Ruspoli, effective, December 8, 2011 .  Exhibit A-6.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to file legal action against American Modern Home Insurance Company representing Mr. Kenny Jones as a result of damages to the West Fishing Pier in Tropical Storm Lee.  Exhibit A-7.
*			*			*

At this point, Alderwoman Brooks left the meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to re-appoint Willie Cox and Steve Dick to the Zoning Board of Adjustments terms ending November, 2014.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to re-appoint Lisa Smith to the Zoning Board of Adjustments term ending November, 2015.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, the request of Mr. Louis Levin to have power installed on his pier at 389 Clark Avenue.  Exhibit CO-1.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the  City Planner’s recommendation to approve the separation of lots 17 and 18, Block 49, of Henderson Point Heights Subdivision on McClung Street (Parcel #0213H-03-029.000) into two separate lots.  Each lot will meet the 60’ minimum width requirement in a T3R transect.  Exhibit PL-1.


 	Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the Board approved unanimously, the Planning Commission’s recommendation to allow Philip Armstrong of 315 Hope Lane to construct an outbuilding on a parcel without a principal building.  The parcel number is:  0313F-01-037.000.  Exhibit PL-2.

*			*			*

At this point, Alderwoman Brooks returned to the meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, the consent agenda excluding items 1, 4, 6 and 10 to be held for discussion or clarification.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Bang, the Board approved unanimously, the purchase of property located at 322 Grayson Avenue from Warren Poarch in the amount of $527.98, as recommended by City Attorney, Malcolm Jones.  Exhibit CA-1.

 *			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Change order #1 for the Pass Christian Harbor Expansion MDA Grant #R-103-291-KED in the amount of $544,450.00 as requested by Silverton Construction Company contingent upon MDA approval.  Exhibit CA-4.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, invoices in the amount of $6,854.47, and Request for Cash 35 in the amount of $6,854.47, as requested by Jimmy G. Gouras Urban Planning for City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant, CDBG Project #R-109-291-03-KCR:  Exhibit CA-5.
· Neel-Schaffer, Invoice number 996003-01 in the amount of $2,484.47, for Engineering Expense. 
· Malcolm Jones, Invoice in the amount of $4,370.00, for Legal Expenses.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously,  invoices in the amount of $339,180.07, and Request for Cash 61 in the amount of $339,180.07, as requested by Jimmy Gouras Urban Planning for City of  Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant, CDBG Project #R-103-291-01-KCR:  Exhibit CA-6.
· Kappa, Invoice dated 12 in the amount of $285,072.43 for Street/Drainage Expense.
· SCI, Invoice dated 20 in the amount of $48,107.64 for Street/Drainage Expense.
· Neel-Schaffer, Invoice number 998538 in the amount of $4,140.00 for Architect/Engineering expense.
· Neel-Schaffer, Invoice number 998539 in the amount of $1,860.00 for Geotech/Survey expenses.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, approving invoices in the amount of $64,707.50 to A. Garner Russell & Associates, Inc. for Engineer services:  Exhibit CA-7.
· Invoice 10892 in the amount of $907.50.
· Invoice 10894 in the amount of $2,750.00.
· Invoice 10895 in the amount of $53,372.50.
· Invoice 10896 in the amount of $7,677.50

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application 12 in the amount of $546,191.55 for I Water and Sewer Replacement for S. H. Anthony, Inc., as requested by Broaddus & Associated:  Exhibit CA-8.
· S. H. Anthony PW11089 in the amount of $208,793.18.
· S. H. Anthony PW11153 in the amount of $337,398.37.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, the following request of Mr. Bob Escher of A. Garner Russell & Associated, Inc. for project- City of Pass Christian Water Well Repairs – Phase II.  Exhibit CA-9.
· Change Order Number 3 (Final) adjusting the contract quantities to conform to the completed work, for a net contract amount increase of $2,400.00, leaving the final amount of the contract $355,612.00
· Application for Payment Number 6 (Final), in the amount of $20,087.20, bringing the total of all payment to the full contract amount.
· Consent of Surety to Final Payment.
· Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims and Waiver of Liens.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, A. Garner Russell & Associates’ Amendment 4 ($2,123.00) for environmental testing services required for permit issuance as recommended by Program Manager Milady A. Howard and Budget Modification #5 from  MDA for Grant R103-291-01KED.  Exhibit CA-10.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, request of Chief Dubuisson to ratify Officer Joey Carroll and Robert Edwards to a four-day class that will be held on December 5-8, 2011.  Reimbursement to the City of Pass Christian police reserves for lodging and meals in the amount of $526.00 will be required due to the registration deadline.  Exhibit CA-11.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Invoice No. 25F in the amount of $1,613.58 for Pass Christian Water and Wastewater in Downtown Area:  PW11115 and PW11135 as requested by Milady A. Howard, P.E., M. A. Howard Consulting, LLC.   Exhibit CA-12.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Pay Application No. 22 from SCI in the amount of $26,490.61 for City of Pass Christian Downtown Revitalization.  CA-13.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, request of Malcolm Jones, City attorney to attend the winter meeting of the Mississippi Municipal Attorney’s Association on Thursday, January 26, 2012 in Jackson, MS.  Cost of conference is $125.00 and use of City vehicle.  CA-14.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Pay application No. 5 (final), in the amount of $6,981.35, for the War Memorial Park Restroom Project as recommended by Mr. Walter Rode of Broaddus & Associates.  Exhibit CA-15.
*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Pay application No. 4 (Final), in the amount of $4,552.12, for the Chruch Avenue Park as recommended by Mr. Walter Rode of Broaddus & Associates.  Exhibit CA-16.

 *			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Invoices and Request for Cash No. 62 for City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant, CDBG Project #R-103-291-01-KCR, Streetscape Improvements Project:  Exhibit CA-17
· Invoice for Malcolm Jones in the amount of $2,715.00.
· Invoice for City of Pass Christian in the amount of $23,580.00.
· Request for Cash No. 62 in the amount of $26,295.00.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, Invoices and Request for Cash No. 63 for City of Pass Christian Community Revitalization Grant, CDBG #R-103-291-01-KCR, Streetscape Improvements Project:  Exhibit CA-18.
· Invoice for Malcolm Jones in the amount of $3,368.00.
· Invoice for City of Pass Christian in the amount of $164,740.00.
· Request for Cash in the amount of $168,108.00

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, City of Pass Christian Contract Extension as requested by Ann Frazier, Associate Consultant, Jimmy Gouras Urban Planning:  Exhibit CA-19.
· Streetscape Project (R-103-291-01-KCR) Budget Modification #9 to extend the project ending date to June 30, 2012.
· City Hall Project (R-109-291-02-KCR) Budget Modification #8 to extend the project ending date to March 31, 2012.
· Library/Drainage Project (R-109-291-03-KCR) Budget Modification #5 to extend the project ending date to June 30, 2012.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, American Planning Association dues of $71, for City Planner, Abby Eisen.

*			*			*


Upon motion of Alderman Bang, seconded by Alderman Hall the Board approved unanimously, Claims docket No. 1 in the amount of $1,241,334.87.  Exhibit  CD-1

*			*			*

			At this point, Alderman Piernas recused himself from the meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderwoman Brooks, seconded by Alderman Piernas the Board approved unanimously, approving Claims docket No. 2 in the amount of $175.55.  Exhibit  CD-2

*			*			*

			At this point, Alderman Piernas returned to the meeting.


		       	 . 	*			*			*


Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to go into closed session to determine an executive session for a Personnel Matter in the Administration.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to go into executive session to discuss a personnel matter in the Administration.

*			*			*
At this point, Alderwoman Brooks left the meeting.

*			*			*

Upon motion of Alderman Piernas, seconded by Alderman Rafferty, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of executive session and the City Attorney will look into establishing a policy.

 *			*			*
Upon motion of Alderman Rafferty, seconded by Alderman Piernas, the Board approved unanimously, to recess until December 20, 2011.


1

